
³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³B

³B

³T

³T

³T

³T

³T

³T

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³F
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E ³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E ³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E ³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

Christ
The King

St.
Teresa

St.
Ambrose

St. Leo

St.
Louis

Holy
Angels

St.
Clement

St. Elizabeth

St. Mark

Holy Family

Our Lady
of Peace

St. Mary

Senhor 
Santo 
Cristo

St. Vincent 
De Paul

Our
Lady of
Sorrows

St.
Pius X

Nativity
of Our
Lord

St. Luke

St. Helen

St.
Michael
Choir Jr St. Paul

St. Francis 
of Assisi

Josyf
Cardinal

Slipyj

St.
Gregory

St.
Cecilia

James
Culnan

Mother
Cabrini

St. Luigi

St.
Sebastian

St. 
Anthony

St. James

St. Rita

St. 
Raymond

Our Lady
of Lourdes

St. Joseph

St. Mary
of the Angels St. Bruno

Blessed
Pope

Paul VI

St.
Denis

St.
Marcellus

Holy
Name

St.
Clare

Stella
Maris

St. 
Matthew

Santa
Maria

St. John

St.
Nicholas
of Bari

Our Lady
of Victory

St.
Alphonsus

St. Demetrius
All

Saints

Father
Serra

Holy Rosary

Our Lady of
Perpetual
Help

St.
John
Bosco

St.
Brigid

Transfiguration St.
Eugene

Holy Cross

D'Arcy 
McGee

St.
Dunstan

St. Thomas
Aquinas

St.
Maurice

Immaculate 
Conception

Immaculate Heart of Mary

Canadian Martyrs

St.
Bernard

St. John the
Evangelist

St. Anselm

Sts Cosmas
and Damian

Regina 
Mundi

St.
Francis
Xavier

St. Monica

Our Lady
of Fatima

St.
Charles

St. John
XXIII

St. Joachim

Our Lady of the
Assumption

St.
Fidelis

St.
Simon

St.
Theresa
Shrine

St.
Stephen

St.
Benedict

St.
Andre

St.
Agatha

Holy
Child

St.
Raphael

Blessed Sacrament

St.
Conrad

St. Dorothy

St.
Maria

Goretti

St.
Bonaventure

St.
Norbert

St. John
Vianney St. Jude

St.
Martha

St. Jane
Frances

Precious Blood

Blessed
Margherita

St.
Andrew

St.
Boniface

St.
Catherine

St.
Albert

St.
Jerome

Monsignor
John

Corrigan

St.
Robert

St.
Nicholas

St.
Lawrence

St. Roch

St.
Angela

St.
Kevin

St.
Francis de

Sales

St.
Ursula

St.
Edward

Venerable
John

Merlini

Annunciation

St.
Wilfrid

St.
Rose of

Lima

St. Charles
Garnier

Our Lady
of Wisdom

St. Isaac
Jogues

St.
Barbara

St. Augustine

St.
Gabriel

St. Martin
De Porres

St.
RichardSt.

Victor

St.
Malachy

St.
Timothy

St.
Antoine
Daniel

St.
Cyril

St.
Thomas
More

St.
Gerald Holy

Spirit

St.
Matthias

St.
Brendan

St.
Kateri

Blessed
Trinity

Our Lady of
Guadalupe

St. Edmund
Campion

St.
Elizabeth Seton

St.
Paschal
Baylon

St.
Bartholomew

Cardinal
Leger

St.
Agnes

St.
Aidan

St.
Barnabas

Epiphany
of Our
Lord

St.
Florence

St.
Dominic

Savio

St.
Ignatius of Loyola

St. Jean
De Brebeuf

St.
Sylvester

Holy
Redeemer

St.
Columba

St. Marguerite
Bourgeoys Our Lady

of Grace

St.
Henry

Sacred
Heart

St. Gabriel
Lalemant

St. Bede

St.
Rene

Goupil
The

Divine
InfantPrince

of Peace

Blessed Pier
Giorgio
Frassati

Father John
Redmond

Bishop
Allen

St. Michael 
Choir Sr.

Bishop
Marrocco-

Thomas Merton St. Mary's 
Secondary

Michael
Power-St.
Joseph

St.
Josephs
College

Loretto
College

St.
Patrick

Neil
McNeil

Archbishop
Romero

Notre
Dame

Don
Bosco

Marshall
McLuhan

Chaminade
College

Dante
Alighieri
Academy

Cardinal
Newman

Monsignor
Percy
Johnson

St.
Basil the

Great

Dante
Alighieri

Beatrice Campus

Madonna

Father
Henry

Carr

Jean
Vanier

Loretto
Abbey

Senator
O'Connor

James
Cardinal 

McGuigan

Cardinal
Carter

Academy

St. John
Paul II

St. Josephs
Morrow Park

Brebeuf
College

Francis Libermann

Blessed Mother Teresa

Mary
Ward

St. Josaphat
(temp
holding)

St. Michael (temp
located at 25 Linden St)

St. John the
Evangelist
(Holding)

25 Linden St 
(Holding for
St. Michael)

St. Margaret
(Gr 5-8 temp
located @ SSF)

Msgr Fraser College
- Southwest Campus

Msgr Fraser
College -
Annex & 
Orientation

Msgr Fraser College
- Isabella
Campus

Msgr Fraser
College
- Norfinch Campus

Msgr
Fraser College

- Midland Campus

Msgr Fraser College
- Northeast Campus

Msgr Fraser College
- Midland North Campus

Msgr Fraser College
- Midtown Campus

The Holy
Trinity

HI
G

H
W

AY
 4

27

HIGHWAY 401

AL
LE

N
 R

D

DO
N

 V
AL

LE
Y 

PA
RK

W
AY

HIGHWAY 2A

HI
G

H
W

AY
 4

04

HIGHWAY 409

Railside
Warehouse

Catholic
Education
Centre

1

3

2 10

4

8

127

6

9
11

5

±

TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Existing City Wards

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Existing Trustee Wards
Existing City Wards

Highways & Roads

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A
³B

³F

Trustee Ward
No. of 

Elementary 
Schools

No. of 
Secondary 

Schools

Total 
Schools

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 3 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 3 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 2 13
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 2 13
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 5 21
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 2 11
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 4 17
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 2 22
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 2 15
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 2 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 3 20
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 3 20



Trustee Ward
No. of

Elementary
Schools

No. of
Secondary

Schools

Total
Schools

Elementary
Enrolment

Secondary
Enrolment

Total
Enrolment

Ward 1 Joseph Martino 15 3 18 6475 2364 8839
Ward 2 Ann Andrachuk 16 3 19 6023 4638 10661
Ward 3 Sal Piccininni 11 2 13 5070 2150 7220
Ward 4 Patrizia Bottoni 11 2 13 5323 1398 6721
Ward 5 Maria Rizzo 16 5 21 6324 3713 10037
Ward 6 Frank D'Amico 9 2 11 3308 1290 4598
Ward 7 Michael Del Grande 13 4 17 3773 3630 7403
Ward 8 Garry Tanuan 20 2 22 4646 1425 6071
Ward 9 Jo Ann Davis 13 2 15 2997 959 3956
Ward 10 Barbara Poplawski 11 2 13 3734 1576 5310
Ward 11 Angela Kennedy 17 3 20 5322 2579 7901
Ward 12 Nancy Crawford 17 3 20 6393 3511 9904
Subtotals 169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Existing Trustee Wards

59388 2923359388 29233NNDND6393 3511393 3511

NNDDND5322 25795322 2579

NDDND734 1576 53734 1576

NDDDIX
 'A

'
X

839
10661
72207220
67216721

3 10037
1290 4598
3630 74033630 740
1425 60711425 6071
959 3956959 3956DDIXXXXXXIXIXDIXDIXDIDNDNDNDN
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0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 1: 'Minimal Change' (47 Wards)

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 1

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 18 3 3 18 21
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 13 3 3 19 16
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 12 2 2 11 14
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 17 2 2 22 19
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 2 15 13
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 12 2 2 13 14
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 17 3 3 20 20

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools
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September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 1: 'Minimal Change'

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 18 3 3 18 21
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 13 3 3 19 16
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 12 2 2 11 14
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 17 2 2 22 19
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 2 15 13
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 12 2 2 13 14
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 17 3 3 20 20

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 Joseph Martino 15 18 3 3 18 21 6475 8587 2364 2364 8839 10951
Ward 2 Ann Andrachuk 16 13 3 3 19 16 6023 3911 4638 4638 10661 8549
Ward 3 Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 3 13 17 5070 6711 2150 2933 7220 9644
Ward 4 Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 3 13 17 5323 6028 1398 1664 6721 7692
Ward 5 Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15 6324 4259 3713 3730 10037 7989
Ward 6 Frank D'Amico 9 12 2 2 11 14 3308 3751 1290 1290 4598 5041
Ward 7 Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18 3773 3812 3630 2564 7403 6376
Ward 8 Garry Tanuan 20 17 2 2 22 19 4646 4326 1425 1425 6071 5751
Ward 9 Jo Ann Davis 13 11 2 2 15 13 2997 3261 959 959 3956 4220
Ward 10 Barbara Poplawski 11 12 2 2 13 14 3734 3757 1576 1576 5310 5333
Ward 11 Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18 5322 4592 2579 2579 7901 7171
Ward 12 Nancy Crawford 17 17 3 3 20 20 6393 6393 3511 3511 9904 9904
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 1: 'Minimal Change'

Secondary
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621
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No. of Elementary
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No. of Secondary

Schools
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 2: '44 Wards'

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 2

Highways & Roads

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 12 3 3 18 15
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 19 3 3 19 22
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 19 2 2 11 21
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 18 4 2 17 20
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 14 2 2 22 16
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 3 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 12 3 3 20 15
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

No. of Elementary 
Schools

Total Schools
No. of Secondary 

SchoolsTrustee Ward
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0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 2: '44 Wards'

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 12 3 3 18 15
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 19 3 3 19 22
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 19 2 2 11 21
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 18 4 2 17 20
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 14 2 2 22 16
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 3 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 12 3 3 20 15
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

No. of Elementary 
Schools

Total Schools
No. of Secondary 

SchoolsTrustee Ward



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 Joseph Martino 15 12 3 3 18 15 6475 5385 2364 2364 8839 7749
Ward 2 Ann Andrachuk 16 19 3 3 19 22 6023 7113 4638 4638 10661 11751
Ward 3 Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17 5070 5670 2150 3199 7220 8869
Ward 4 Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16 5323 5584 1398 2091 6721 7675
Ward 5 Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15 6324 4036 3713 3538 10037 7574
Ward 6 Frank D'Amico 9 19 2 2 11 21 3308 6441 1290 1290 4598 7731
Ward 7 Michael Del Grande 13 18 4 2 17 20 3773 4915 3630 2063 7403 6978
Ward 8 Garry Tanuan 20 14 2 2 22 16 4646 3097 1425 1425 6071 4522
Ward 9 Jo Ann Davis 13 11 2 3 15 14 2997 3190 959 1626 3956 4816
Ward 10 Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13 3734 3598 1576 1576 5310 5174
Ward 11 Angela Kennedy 17 12 3 3 20 15 5322 4182 2579 2780 7901 6962
Ward 12 Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18 6393 6177 3511 2643 9904 8820
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

88621

Total Enrolment

Re Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 2: '44 Wards'

Secondary
Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233

No. of Elementary
Schools

Total Schools
No. of Secondary

SchoolsTrustee Ward
Elementary
Enrolment

APPEND202202NDND20 181 63963NDNDND20 1515 53225322DNDND13 1313 13 37344DNDDDI14 299797 3DDDIDI161 46464646 3097309DDDIDIX2020 3773377 49154915

D
X

DIXDIX330808 64411

D
X

DIXDIX63246324 403636 371

D
X

DIXIX
 

532353 558484 13981398XIXX
07070 56705670 2150XXX7113113 4638 4XXX

'C'
X

'Cfte
5385385 2364 2364

To

ards'rds

Secondar
Enrolment

X
C

X
C'C

X
C

X
C

XXXIXDIXDIXDIXDIDNDNDNDN



³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³B

³B

³T

³T

³T

³T

³T

³T

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³F
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E ³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E ³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E ³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

Christ
The King

St.
Teresa

St.
Ambrose

St. Leo

St.
Louis

Holy
Angels

St.
Clement

St. Elizabeth

St. Mark

Holy Family

Our Lady
of Peace

St. Mary

Senhor 
Santo 
Cristo

St. Vincent 
De Paul

Our
Lady of
Sorrows

St.
Pius X

Nativity
of Our
Lord

St. Luke

St. Helen

St.
Michael
Choir Jr St. Paul

St. Francis 
of Assisi

Josyf
Cardinal

Slipyj

St.
Gregory

St.
Cecilia

James
Culnan

Mother
Cabrini

St. Luigi

St.
Sebastian

St. 
Anthony

St. James

St. Rita

St. 
Raymond

Our Lady
of Lourdes

St. Joseph

St. Mary
of the Angels St. Bruno

Blessed
Pope

Paul VI

St.
Denis

St.
Marcellus

Holy
Name

St.
Clare

Stella
Maris

St. 
Matthew

Santa
Maria

St. John

St.
Nicholas
of Bari

Our Lady
of Victory

St.
Alphonsus

St. Demetrius
All

Saints

Father
Serra

Holy Rosary

Our Lady of
Perpetual
Help

St.
John
Bosco

St.
Brigid

Transfiguration St.
Eugene

Holy Cross

D'Arcy 
McGee

St.
Dunstan

St. Thomas
Aquinas

St.
Maurice

Immaculate 
Conception

Immaculate Heart of Mary

Canadian Martyrs

St.
Bernard

St. John the
Evangelist

St. Anselm

Sts Cosmas
and Damian

Regina 
Mundi

St.
Francis
Xavier

St. Monica

Our Lady
of Fatima

St.
Charles

St. John
XXIII

St. Joachim

Our Lady of the
Assumption

St.
Fidelis

St.
Simon

St.
Theresa
Shrine

St.
Stephen

St.
Benedict

St.
Andre

St.
Agatha

Holy
Child

St.
Raphael

Blessed Sacrament

St.
Conrad

St. Dorothy

St.
Maria

Goretti

St.
Bonaventure

St.
Norbert

St. John
Vianney St. Jude

St.
Martha

St. Jane
Frances

Precious Blood

Blessed
Margherita

St.
Andrew

St.
Boniface

St.
Catherine

St.
Albert

St.
Jerome

Monsignor
John

Corrigan

St.
Robert

St.
Nicholas

St.
Lawrence

St. Roch

St.
Angela

St.
Kevin

St.
Francis de

Sales

St.
Ursula

St.
Edward

Venerable
John

Merlini

Annunciation

St.
Wilfrid

St.
Rose of

Lima

St. Charles
Garnier

Our Lady
of Wisdom

St. Isaac
Jogues

St.
Barbara

St. Augustine

St.
Gabriel

St. Martin
De Porres

St.
RichardSt.

Victor

St.
Malachy

St.
Timothy

St.
Antoine
Daniel

St.
Cyril

St.
Thomas
More

St.
Gerald Holy

Spirit

St.
Matthias

St.
Brendan

St.
Kateri

Blessed
Trinity

Our Lady of
Guadalupe

St. Edmund
Campion

St.
Elizabeth Seton

St.
Paschal
Baylon

St.
Bartholomew

Cardinal
Leger

St.
Agnes

St.
Aidan

St.
Barnabas

Epiphany
of Our
Lord

St.
Florence

St.
Dominic

Savio

St.
Ignatius of Loyola

St. Jean
De Brebeuf

St.
Sylvester

Holy
Redeemer

St.
Columba

St. Marguerite
Bourgeoys Our Lady

of Grace

St.
Henry

Sacred
Heart

St. Gabriel
Lalemant

St. Bede

St.
Rene

Goupil
The

Divine
InfantPrince

of Peace

Blessed Pier
Giorgio
Frassati

Father John
Redmond

Bishop
Allen

St. Michael 
Choir Sr.

Bishop
Marrocco-

Thomas Merton St. Mary's 
Secondary

Michael
Power-St.
Joseph

St.
Josephs
College

Loretto
College

St.
Patrick

Neil
McNeil

Archbishop
Romero

Notre
Dame

Don
Bosco

Marshall
McLuhan

Chaminade
College

Dante
Alighieri
Academy

Cardinal
Newman

Monsignor
Percy
Johnson

St.
Basil the

Great

Dante
Alighieri

Beatrice Campus

Madonna

Father
Henry

Carr

Jean
Vanier

Loretto
Abbey

Senator
O'Connor

James
Cardinal 

McGuigan

Cardinal
Carter

Academy

St. John
Paul II

St. Josephs
Morrow Park

Brebeuf
College

Francis Libermann

Blessed Mother Teresa

Mary
Ward

St. Josaphat
(temp
holding)

St. Michael (temp
located at 25 Linden St)

St. John the
Evangelist
(Holding)

25 Linden St 
(Holding for
St. Michael)

St. Margaret
(Gr 5-8 temp
located @ SSF)

Msgr Fraser College
- Southwest Campus

Msgr Fraser
College -
Annex & 
Orientation

Msgr Fraser College
- Isabella
Campus

Msgr Fraser
College
- Norfinch Campus

Msgr
Fraser College

- Midland Campus

Msgr Fraser College
- Northeast Campus

Msgr Fraser College
- Midland North Campus

Msgr Fraser College
- Midtown Campus

The Holy
Trinity

HI
G

H
W

AY
 4

27

HIGHWAY 401

AL
LE

N
 R

D

DO
N

 V
AL

LE
Y 

PA
RK

W
AY

HIGHWAY 2A

HI
G

H
W

AY
 4

04

HIGHWAY 409

Railside
Warehouse

Catholic
Education
Centre

1

3

2 10

4

8

12

7

6

9
11

5

±

TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 3: 'Small Wards' (58 Wards)

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 3

Highways & Roads

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 14 3 4 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 18 3 3 19 21
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 10 2 2 13 12
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 14 2 2 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 20 2 2 22 22
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 12 2 2 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 15 3 4 20 19

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 3: 'Small Wards' 

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 14 3 4 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 18 3 3 19 21
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 10 2 2 13 12
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 14 2 2 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 20 2 2 22 22
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 12 2 2 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 15 3 4 20 19

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 Joseph Martino 15 14 3 4 18 18 6475 5821 2364 3606 8839 9427
Ward 2 Ann Andrachuk 16 18 3 3 19 21 6023 7130 4638 4638 10661 11768
Ward 3 Sal Piccininni 11 10 2 2 13 12 5070 4052 2150 1957 7220 6009
Ward 4 Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 2 13 16 5323 6458 1398 1398 6721 7856
Ward 5 Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15 6324 4248 3713 2664 10037 6912
Ward 6 Frank D'Amico 9 14 2 2 11 16 3308 5364 1290 1290 4598 6654
Ward 7 Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18 3773 4436 3630 2634 7403 7070
Ward 8 Garry Tanuan 20 20 2 2 22 22 4646 4646 1425 1425 6071 6071
Ward 9 Jo Ann Davis 13 12 2 2 15 14 2997 3225 959 959 3956 4184
Ward 10 Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13 3734 3734 1576 1576 5310 5310
Ward 11 Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18 5322 4544 2579 2579 7901 7123
Ward 12 Nancy Crawford 17 15 3 4 20 19 6393 5730 3511 4507 9904 10237
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 3: 'Small Wards'

Secondary
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 4: 'Large Wards' (38 Wards)

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 4

Highways & Roads

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 15 3 3 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 15 5 5 21 20
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 15 2 1 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 13 4 1 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 16 2 2 22 18
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 3 15 16
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 17 2 3 13 20
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 13 3 3 20 16
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 10 3 2 20 12

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools
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0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 4: 'Large Wards' 

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 15 3 3 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 15 5 5 21 20
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 15 2 1 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 13 4 1 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 16 2 2 22 18
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 3 15 16
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 17 2 3 13 20
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 13 3 3 20 16
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 10 3 2 20 12

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 Joseph Martino 15 15 3 3 18 18 6475 6475 2364 2364 8839 8839
Ward 2 Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19 6023 6023 4638 4638 10661 10661
Ward 3 Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17 5070 5337 2150 3199 7220 8536
Ward 4 Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16 5323 5584 1398 2091 6721 7675
Ward 5 Maria Rizzo 16 15 5 5 21 20 6324 4872 3713 4746 10037 9618
Ward 6 Frank D'Amico 9 15 2 1 11 16 3308 6063 1290 549 4598 6612
Ward 7 Michael Del Grande 13 13 4 1 17 14 3773 3641 3630 1067 7403 4708
Ward 8 Garry Tanuan 20 16 2 2 22 18 4646 3309 1425 1425 6071 4734
Ward 9 Jo Ann Davis 13 13 2 3 15 16 2997 4439 959 1626 3956 6065
Ward 10 Barbara Poplawski 11 17 2 3 13 20 3734 4917 1576 2317 5310 7234
Ward 11 Angela Kennedy 17 13 3 3 20 16 5322 4996 2579 2827 7901 7823
Ward 12 Nancy Crawford 17 10 3 2 20 12 6393 3732 3511 2384 9904 6116
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 4: 'Large Wards'

Secondary
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary

Schools
No. of Secondary

Schools
Total Schools

Elementary
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015

0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries' (41 Wards)

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 5

Highways & Roads

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 19 3 4 18 23
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 14 5 3 21 17
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 13 2 2 11 15
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 11 4 3 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 13 2 2 22 15
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 4 15 17
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 16 2 2 13 18
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 11 3 2 20 13
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools
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0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries'

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards

Elementary School

Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S

³T

³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 19 3 4 18 23
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 14 5 3 21 17
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 13 2 2 11 15
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 11 4 3 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 13 2 2 22 15
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 4 15 17
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 16 2 2 13 18
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 11 3 2 20 13
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 Joseph Martino 15 19 3 4 18 23 6475 8327 2364 3606 8839 11933
Ward 2 Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19 6023 6023 4638 4638 10661 10661
Ward 3 Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 2 13 16 5070 6061 2150 1957 7220 8018
Ward 4 Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 4 13 17 5323 4884 1398 3157 6721 8041
Ward 5 Maria Rizzo 16 14 5 3 21 17 6324 4474 3713 1466 10037 5940
Ward 6 Frank D'Amico 9 13 2 2 11 15 3308 5490 1290 1290 4598 6780
Ward 7 Michael Del Grande 13 11 4 3 17 14 3773 2441 3630 2918 7403 5359
Ward 8 Garry Tanuan 20 13 2 2 22 15 4646 3594 1425 1958 6071 5552
Ward 9 Jo Ann Davis 13 13 2 4 15 17 2997 3747 959 2632 3956 6379
Ward 10 Barbara Poplawski 11 16 2 2 13 18 3734 4677 1576 1576 5310 6253
Ward 11 Angela Kennedy 17 11 3 2 20 13 5322 3583 2579 1912 7901 5495
Ward 12 Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18 6393 6087 3511 2123 9904 8210
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries'

Elementary
Enrolment

Secondary
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary

Schools
No. of Secondary

Schools
Total Schools
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APPENDIX
 'G

'
Trustee Ward

Total 
Household 
Population

Total 
Population 
Ages 5‐14

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 5 ‐ 14

Total 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Total Catholic 
Population     

All Ages

Proportion of 
Population 

Identified as 
Catholic

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 185007 20727 11.2% 11425 6.2% 61929 33.5%
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 185959 16583 8.9% 9000 4.8% 72348 38.9%
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 109595 12573 11.5% 6604 6.0% 49889 45.5%
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 169996 17989 10.6% 9782 5.8% 55875 32.9%
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 281473 26856 9.5% 14696 5.2% 70176 24.9%
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 114002 11313 9.9% 6181 5.4% 54435 47.7%
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 260503 23588 9.1% 13735 5.3% 51934 19.9%
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 227494 23019 10.1% 13487 5.9% 50410 22.2%
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 420690 26630 6.3% 13538 3.2% 100550 23.9%
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 154117 13276 8.6% 6228 4.0% 51654 33.5%
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 403288 41570 10.3% 20260 5.0% 86125 21.4%
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 250381 27109 10.8% 14478 5.8% 62446 24.9%
Subtotals 2762505 261233 9.5% 139414 5.0% 767771 27.8%

Data Source: 2015 estimates based on the 2011 Census, 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

Existing Trustee Wards



APPENDIX
 'G

'
Trustee Ward

Total 
Household 
Population

Total 
Population 
Ages 5‐14

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 5 ‐ 14

Total 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Total Catholic 
Population    

All Ages

Proportion of 
Population 

Identified as 
Catholic

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 195923 21671 11.1% 12081 6.2% 66874 34.1%
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 174171 15506 8.9% 8318 4.8% 67149 38.6%
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 157657 18503 11.7% 9657 6.1% 61778 39.2%
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 187925 19171 10.2% 10418 5.5% 71051 37.8%
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 235550 21209 9.0% 11905 5.1% 47067 20.0%
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 131656 12600 9.6% 6798 5.2% 60220 45.7%
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 257872 23053 8.9% 13605 5.3% 50415 19.6%
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 199057 20677 10.4% 12009 6.0% 45690 23.0%
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 427971 29602 6.9% 15110 3.5% 99359 23.2%
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 184180 14483 7.9% 6599 3.6% 59206 32.1%
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 347418 36054 10.4% 17610 5.1% 73796 21.2%
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 263125 28704 10.9% 15304 5.8% 65166 24.8%
Subtotals 2762505 261233 9.5% 139414 5.0% 767771 27.8%

Data Source: 2015 estimates based on the 2011 Census, 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 1: 'Minimal Change'



APPENDIX
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'
Trustee Ward

Total 
Household 
Population

Total 
Population 
Ages 5‐14

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 5 ‐ 14

Total 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Total Catholic 
Population     

All Ages

Proportion of 
Population 

Identified as 
Catholic

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 138550 16426 11.9% 8815 6.4% 42047 30.3%
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 232174 20872 9.0% 11612 5.0% 92228 39.7%
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 124122 14178 11.4% 7409 6.0% 55524 44.7%
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 201808 19352 9.6% 10280 5.1% 60510 30.0%
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 245390 23686 9.7% 13464 5.5% 48829 19.9%
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 193562 18414 9.5% 10000 5.2% 89729 46.4%
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 277838 25784 9.3% 14676 5.3% 56224 20.2%
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 147608 15923 10.8% 8917 6.0% 29874 20.2%
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 478272 34598 7.2% 17132 3.6% 104937 21.9%
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 190539 15030 7.9% 6795 3.6% 59797 31.4%
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 263941 28368 10.7% 14431 5.5% 58634 22.2%
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 268701 28602 10.6% 15883 5.9% 69438 25.8%
Subtotals 2762505 261233 9.5% 139414 5.0% 767771 27.8%

Data Source: 2015 estimates based on the 2011 Census, 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 2: '44 Wards'



APPENDIX
 'G

'
Trustee Ward

Total 
Household 
Population

Total 
Population 
Ages 5‐14

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 5 ‐ 14

Total 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Total Catholic 
Population     

All Ages

Proportion of 
Population 

Identified as 
Catholic

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 160796 18633 11.6% 10062 6.3% 51723 32.2%
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 215311 19224 8.9% 10656 4.9% 85237 39.6%
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 150668 16490 10.9% 8644 5.7% 64681 42.9%
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 198114 19569 9.9% 10660 5.4% 61414 31.0%
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 283964 28219 9.9% 15524 5.5% 61367 21.6%
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 141054 12908 9.2% 7044 5.0% 63575 45.1%
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 249071 22466 9.0% 13019 5.2% 49372 19.8%
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 227752 23049 10.1% 13504 5.9% 50458 22.2%
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 427693 29771 7.0% 14787 3.5% 97971 22.9%
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 154375 13306 8.6% 6244 4.0% 51703 33.5%
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 312912 31056 9.9% 15044 4.8% 69017 22.1%
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 240795 26542 11.0% 14226 5.9% 61253 25.4%
Subtotals 2762505 261233 9.5% 139414 5.0% 767771 27.8%

Data Source: 2015 estimates based on the 2011 Census, 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 3: 'Small Wards'
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'
Trustee Ward

Total 
Household 
Population

Total 
Population 
Ages 5‐14

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 5 ‐ 14

Total 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Total Catholic 
Population     

All Ages

Proportion of 
Population 

Identified as 
Catholic

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 168293 19176 11.4% 10366 6.2% 55177 32.8%
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 202929 18153 8.9% 10062 5.0% 79248 39.1%
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 144633 16389 11.3% 8613 6.0% 59655 41.2%
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 222436 21309 9.6% 11394 5.1% 63741 28.7%
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 305057 28593 9.4% 16500 5.4% 62473 20.5%
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 152285 15181 10.0% 8122 5.3% 70787 46.5%
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 214939 19889 9.3% 11411 5.3% 43065 20.0%
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 159572 16835 10.6% 9486 5.9% 31907 20.0%
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 484955 37589 7.8% 18718 3.9% 105385 21.7%
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 232733 18901 8.1% 8903 3.8% 78819 33.9%
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 313328 31946 10.2% 16175 5.2% 75541 24.1%
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 161345 17272 10.7% 9664 6.0% 41973 26.0%
Subtotals 2762505 261233 9.5% 139414 5.0% 767771 27.8%

Data Source: 2015 estimates based on the 2011 Census, 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 4: 'Large Wards'



APPENDIX
 'G

'
Trustee Ward

Total 
Household 
Population

Total 
Population 
Ages 5‐14

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 5 ‐ 14

Total 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Proportion of 
Population 
Ages 15‐19

Total Catholic 
Population     

All Ages

Proportion of 
Population 

Identified as 
Catholic

Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 216351 24241 11.2% 13329 6.2% 74937 34.6%
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 189918 16981 8.9% 9243 4.9% 73826 38.9%
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 132240 14077 10.6% 7642 5.8% 62964 47.6%
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 259258 23203 8.9% 12616 4.9% 60107 23.2%
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 294330 29603 10.1% 16812 5.7% 57977 19.7%
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 139202 14200 10.2% 7734 5.6% 67039 48.2%
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 212436 20618 9.7% 11497 5.4% 42260 19.9%
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 158186 17404 11.0% 10054 6.4% 39246 24.8%
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 520194 39653 7.6% 19880 3.8% 114159 21.9%
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 216696 17166 7.9% 7956 3.7% 70920 32.7%
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 208938 21214 10.2% 10467 5.0% 51013 24.4%
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 214756 22873 10.7% 12184 5.7% 53323 24.8%
Subtotals 2762505 261233 9.5% 139414 5.0% 767771 27.8%

Data Source: 2015 estimates based on the 2011 Census, 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries'




